Luminex[®] 200[™] Addendum (IVD)



- Luminex® 200™ User Manual (89-00002-00-620 Rev E)
- Luminex® 200™ System User Manual (89-00002-00-463 Rev D)
- xPONENT® 4.2 for Luminex® 200™ Software User Manual (89-00002-00-456 Rev C)
- xPONENT® 3.1 Rev 2 for Luminex® 100/200[™] Software User Manual (89-00002-00-255 Rev D)

The following updates apply:

Sodium Azide Warning



 $xMAP^{\circ}$ Sheath Fluid PLUS (40-50035) contains, and other laboratory reagents can contain, sodium azide as a preservative. Sodium azide may react with lead and copper plumbing to form highly explosive metal azides. Refer to local guidelines and regulations for proper disposal of unused and used xMAP Sheath Fluid PLUS, as well as other laboratory reagents containing this preservative.

ProClin® Warning



The xMAP 8 Sheath Fluid (40-50000) and the solution in which microspheres are stored contain ProClin 8 , which may cause an allergic reaction. Use personal protective equipment, including gloves and safety glasses.

Additional Part Number added: xMAP[®] Sheath Fluid PLUS, IVD: 40-50035

For *In Vitro* Diagnostic Use. 89-00002-00-715 Rev C 09/2022

EC REP

DiaSorin Italia S.p.A. Via Crescentino snc 13040 Saluggia (VC) – Italy

Technical Support

Telephone: 512-381-4397 North America Toll Free: 1-877-785-2323 International Toll Free: + 800-2939-4959 Email: support@luminexcorp.com www.luminexcorp.com

> Luminex Corporation 12212 Technology Blvd. Austin, Texas 78727 U.S.A.

© 2020-2022 Luminex Corporation, *A DiaSorin Company*. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, or translated into any lan-guage or computer language, in any form or by any means without prior express, written consent of Luminex Corporation. Luminex, xPONENT, and xMAP are trademarks of Luminex Corporation, registered in the U.S. and other countries. 100/200 is a trademark of Luminex Corporation.

All other trademarks are trademarks of their respective companies.

Luminex Corporation (Luminex) reserves the right to modify its products and services at any time. Notifications will be sent to end users regarding changes that impact the use, performance and /or safety and effectiveness of the device. Any modifications to the device will be made in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements. Luminex assumes no liability for any damages resulting from the off-label application or misuse of this information.

This product, or use thereof, is covered, in whole or in part, or made by processes covered by one or more patents: www.luminexcorp.com/patents.